

No. 15-\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PIERRE KONOWALOFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

YALE UNIVERSITY, NIGHT CAFÉ,  
PROPERTY, a PAINTING, in rem,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

*Of Counsel*  
ALLAN GERSON  
AG INTERNATIONAL LAW  
2131 S Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 234-9717  
aglaw.image@gmail.com

NATHAN LEWIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALYZA D. LEWIN  
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP  
888 17th Street, NW  
4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 828-1000  
nat@lewinlewin.com  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
1. The Bolsheviks Expropriate a Van Gogh Masterpiece Painting .....	2
2. Clark Acquires the Masterpiece Illegally and Bequeaths It to Yale .....	3
3. Petitioner Learns in 2008 That Yale Possesses <i>The Night Café</i> .....	4
4. Yale Sues To Quiet Title .....	4
5. Yale Moves for Summary Judgment and Proceedings Are Stayed .....	5
6. Russia Cooperates With Petitioner’s Counsel in Documenting Clark’s Illegality.....	5
7. The District Court Grants Yale Summary Judgment.....	6
8. The Second Circuit Holds That, Because of an Act of State, Petitioner Lacks “Standing” To Claim Ownership .....	7

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULING BOTH IGNORES AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S UNANIMOUS <i>KIRKPATRICK</i> DECISION.....	8
II. WHEN THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN SUPPORTS LITIGATION IN AN AMERICAN COURT, THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE IS PLAINLY INAPPLICABLE...	11
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS EXTENSION OF THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE CONFLICTS WITH NINTH CIRCUIT DECISIONS .....	13
IV. BECAUSE ACT OF STATE CASES MOST FREQUENTLY ARISE IN THE SECOND AND NINTH CIRCUITS, RESOLUTION OF THE CONFLICT IS CRITICAL .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

APPENDIX A

United States Court of Appeals for the Second  
Circuit Summary Order, October 20, 2015 ..... 1a

APPENDIX B

United States District Court, D. Connecticut, Ruling  
on Motion for Summary Judgment on  
Counterclaims, March 20, 2014..... 6a

APPENDIX C

United States Court of Appeals for the Second  
Circuit Opinion, *Konowaloff v. The Metropolitan  
Museum of Art*, December 18, 2012 ..... 18a

APPENDIX D

Photograph of *The Night Café*..... 36a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Atlas Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Gibbs</i> , 183 Atl. 690 (Conn. 1936) .....	11
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Fountain Pointe, LLC v. Calpitano</i> , 2011 WL 6989873 (Conn. Superior Ct. 2011) .....	9
<i>Konowaloff v. The Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 702 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2837 (2013) .....	5, 6
<i>Loewenberg v. Wallace</i> , 147 Conn. 689, 166 A.2d 150 (Conn. 1960) .....	9
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Plikus v. Plikus</i> , 599 A.2d 392 (Conn. App. 1991).....	11
<i>Provincial Gov't of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.</i> , 582 F.2d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Foundation v. Lubell</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 311 569 N.E.2d 623 (1991) .....	10
<i>von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corporation, International,</i> 493 U.S. 400 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 47-31 .....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-515 .....	4, 11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-119 .....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-564 .....	4
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 3001 .....	4
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 7101 .....	4
